
To: Members of the 
SCHOOLS' FORUM

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust)

David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust)

Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher (Warren Road 
Primary School)

Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School)

Ben Greene Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Bullers 
Wood MAT)

Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church)
Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy)
Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 

(Bromley Trust Academy)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Chislehurst 

School for Girls)
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School)
Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 

Trust)
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School)
1x vacancy Primary Academy Headteacher 
1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor
1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained
1 x vacancy Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy
1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee)
1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor

A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 4.30 PM *

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE*

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs
philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 10 September 2019



A G E N D A

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019 (Pages 3 - 8)

3   ECF OUTTURN 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 32)

4   FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
AND ACADEMY TRUSTS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 33 - 76)

5   FUNDING AND FINANCIAL PLANNING VERBAL UPDATE 

6   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
7th November 2019



1

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 20 June 2019

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust)

David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust)

Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher (Warren Road 
Primary School)

Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy)
Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Chislehurst 

School for Girls)
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School)
Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 

Trust)
David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School)

Also Present:

Councillor Marina Ahmad Observer
David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance
Jared Nehra Director of Education
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Patrick Foley and Izabela Lecybyl.  
Janice Box attended as alternate for Patrick Foley.

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2019 were approved, and signed 
as a correct record.

The following Matters Arising were raised:

Primary School Falling Rolls Fund

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Head of Schools Finance 
Support confirmed that the Head of Strategic Place Planning would attend the 
September meeting of the Schools’ Forum to provide an overview of place 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

2

planning.  The Head of Strategic Place Planning had previously confirmed that the 
places identified in schools with falling rolls were needed for future years.  The 
Head of Schools Finance Support outlined the next steps to the Schools’ Forum 
confirming that the work that was being done was for schools facing pressures in 
the 2019/20 financial year.

The Chairman confirmed that the falling roll funding allocations would be brought 
to the Schools’ Forum.

Disapplication Request

The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that the Local Authority’s disapplication 
request had been turned down by the DfE as a result of the strong views 
expressed by the Schools’ Forum.  As a result of this the Local Authority had 
made other arrangements for addressing the funding gap in the High Needs Block 
with an additional £0.9m contribution for 2019/20, bringing the Local Authority’s 
total contribution to £1.9m.  The Schools’ Forum expressed its thanks to the Local 
Authority for the additional funding contribution but noted however that going 
forward there would continue to be a significant deficit in the High Needs Block.  
The Head of ECHS Finance confirmed that everything being equal the High 
Needs Block was balanced in 2019/20 albeit with significant pressures forecast for 
2020/21.  The DfE had acknowledged that there was a High Needs Funding 
issue.  It was possible that Local Authorities may receive additional funding but 
previous experience suggested that the DfE would not expedite any decisions in 
terms of finalising levels of additional funding.

The Director of Education reported that within the High Needs Block there was a 
structural deficit of approximately £3m.  This had formed part of the case that had 
been made at the meeting with the Minister earlier in the year when 
representative from schools and the Local Authority had lobbied for additional 
funding to address the lagged funding cost pressures.  The Government had 
recently acknowledged that there was a nation-wide pressure on the High Needs 
Block, however there is currently uncertainty around the Comprehensive 
Spending Review.  Through its Transforming Bromley Programme, the Local 
Authority is reviewing the totality of High Needs resources and how it is utilised.  
The aim is to achieve genuine transformation of services in a way that delivers 
sustainability going forward.

The Vice-Chairman emphasised that the Schools’ Forum would like to understand 
any significant cost savings that were planned for the High Needs Block as they 
would inevitably impact on the other funding blocks.

Page 4



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

3

3  FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES, AND THOSE WHO NEED ALTERNATIVE 
PROVISION – CALL FOR EVIDENCE CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE
Report ED18085

The Schools’ Forum considered a report which provided an outline of the Local 
Authority’s draft response to the DfE consultation on funding for special 
educational needs and disabilities and those who need alternative provision.  The 
Local Authority’s draft response had been developed collaboratively across 
services with the Council’s Education Directorate.  The deadline for submitting 
responses to the consultation was 31st July 2019.

The Director of Education encouraged every school and provider in the Borough 
to contribute and respond to the consultation which addressed a key issue.

Members of the Schools’ Forum raised the following key points concerning the 
Local Authority’s draft response:

Funding for SEN through schools funding formula

It was suggested that the answer to question 4 needed to be strengthened as the 
cohort of children with increasingly complex needs (specifically ASD) placed in 
mainstream settings was a group that historically ‘fell through the net’ as their 
needs did not neatly fit into criteria.  This placed a growing burden on schools 
supporting this group of children.  Acknowledging the pressures facing schools, 
the Director of Education highlighted that autistic spectrum conditions were a key 
priority for the Council’s SEND Governance Board.

The £6,000 threshold

The Head of Schools Finance Support explained that having read the consultation 
a number of times her understanding of the explanation provided in relat
[...]
s who need alternative provision (AP) or are at risk of exclusion 
from school

The Schools’ Forum noted that the Local Authority’s response proposed an 
additional funding block for Alternate Provision.  Members endorsed this approach 
but did however stress that more money was required because without this it 
would simply amount to ‘robbing Peter to pay Paul’.

A Member also suggested that it would be helpful to weave in comments around 
the benefit of respite provision in reducing rates of exclusion.

In addition the Director of Education suggested that it would be helpful to 
comment further about the benefits delivered by the Local Authority’s Primary 
Outreach Service and the positive impact it had on levels of exclusion.

Improving early intervention at each age and stage to prepare young people for 
adulthood sooner

In relation to question 25, the Schools’ Forum felt that it would be beneficial to 
highlight that each point of transition was equally important in terms of the stress 
or trauma for children with SEN.  The Director of Education further noted that 
there was a responsibility to provide services from birth up to the age of 25 and it 
was therefore equally important to consider the transition beyond tertiary 
education and ensure that there was support and pathways in place for vulnerable 
individuals.

Other aspects of the funding and financial arrangements

The Schools’ Forum agreed that it was important to draw out and emphasise the 
following points:

- Funding was not sufficient and the short-term nature of funding 
arrangements made it difficult to secure appropriate longer term 
arrangements;

Page 6



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

5

- Funding needed to provide security.  Currently Local Authorities were not 
able to guarantee that places were secured for their children;

- The importance of knowing where children were and the importance of the 
import/export process and how it worked.  A Member suggested that there 
had been a benefit to the old recoupment process as school eventually 
received funding.

- In terms of ensuring good value for money; it was not clear whether funding 
itself ensured value for money, instead it was the way in which funding was 
used that delivered value for money.  Value for money was driven by the 
ability to utilise economies of scale and with continued uncertainty around 
funding it was not possible to fully utilise economies of scale.

- Issues around the cost and expense of tribunals.

As there has been support for the Local Authority’s draft response and consensus 
amongst Members of the Schools’ Forum it was agreed that following the meeting 
the response would be updated with any changes clearly tracked.  The Clerk to 
the Schools’ Forum would then recirculate the response for Members of the 
Forum to endorse outside of the meeting.

It was agreed that a joint response should be submitted on behalf of the Local 
Authority and the Schools’ Forum.  The Head of Schools Finance Support 
thanked Members of the Schools’ Forum for their input.

RESOLVED: That

1. The consultation response be updated with any changes reflecting 
the suggestions made by the Schools’ Forum clearly tracked;

2. The consultation response be recirculated to the Schools’ Forum for 
comment and approval outside of the meeting;

3. That a joint response from the Schools’ Forum and the Local 
Authority be submitted to the DfE by 31st July 2019.

4  SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2018/19

The Schools’ Forum considered a report setting out information on all revenue 
and capital balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools 
as at 31 March 2019.  The report also provided a comparison to the balances held 
at the same time in the previous year.  Balances were reported in accordance with 
the DfE Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR) Regulations – the framework for 
reporting income, expenditure and balances.  It provided schools with a 
benchmarking facility for comparison between similar schools to promote self-
management and value for money.  

The Schools’ Forum heard that despite schools putting forward plans for the use 
of any surplus funds, as a result of forecast budget deficits for future years it was 
unlikely that the plans would in fact be realised.  A Member of the Schools’ Forum 
raised question around how long it would be possible for schools to use reserves 

Page 7



Schools' Forum
20 June 2019

6

to balance their budgets as by their very nature financial reserves were limited 
and did not amount to a sustainable financial solution in the long-term.  This was a 
clear illustration of the funding crisis facing schools.

Following discussion about the benefits of the Forum’s access to schools’ 
financial data, the Director of Education suggested that the Schools’ Forum may 
wish to consider asking schools to share their financial information in the future to 
inform its discussion and consideration.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

5  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Vice-Chairman raised the issue of the potential for funding for teachers’ 
pensions and pay being rolled into the Dedicated Schools Grant (DGG) and the 
impact that this would have on schools’ financial planning going forward.  The 
Vice-Chairman requested that in the event that the Local Authority became aware 
of any proposals they notified primary schools in particular as soon as possible, 
as it could have a significant impact in terms of loss of the minimum funding 
guarantee. 

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 19th September 2019.

The Meeting ended at 6.05 pm

Chairman

Page 8



 1

Report No. 
CEF 19005

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM

Date: Thursday 19 September 2019

Decision Type: Urgent Non-Urgent Executive Non-Executive Key Non-Key

Title: PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2018/19

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance

Ward: (All Wards);

1. Reason for report

This report provides the Schools Forum with financial information reported to the Education, 
Children and Families PDS Committee on 9th July 2019. 

This is an information item only.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Schools Forum is invited to discuss and note the contents of this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 The attached report with supporting documentation was presented to the Education, Children and 
Families PDS Committee on 9th July 2019. The Schools Forum are asked to note the contents of 
this report.

3.2 The Forum is invited to discuss and note the contents of this report.

Page 10



 1

Report No.
ECHS19051

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES

Date: For Pre Decision Scrutiny by the Education, Children and Families PDS 
Committee on 9th July 2019

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key

Title: PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Childrens Social Care Finance
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Director of Education, Director of Childrens Social Care

Ward: (All Wards);

1. Reason for report

1.1 This report provides the provisional outturn position for 2018/19.

_______________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Education, Children and Families Budget PDS Committee are invited to:

(i) Note that the latest projected overspend of £3,192,000 on controllable 
expenditure at the end of 2018/19 and consider any issues arising from it: and,

(ii) Note that the Executive on the 21st May 2019 have agreed the net carry forwards 
as detailed in Appendix 2;

2.2 The Portfolio Holder is 
[...]
t have not delivered in 2018/19. They are mainly around the review of Agency Staff levels 
and the costs. If these are not addressed in 2019/20 then there will be an additional pressure on 
the budget. 

£'000

Adult Education - Grant reductions and non fee paying courses 130
Residential/Fostering/Adoption placements 4,425
Management Action (additional CCG income) -500 
Leaving care (including Staying Put and HB clients) and Virtual school 210
Referral and Assessment - NRPF -187 
Safeguarding and Care Planning East - Parental assessments -174 
Safeguarding and Care Planning West - Direct Payments 182
Safeguarding and Quality Improvement - Agency costs 945
Management action - no further Agency staff costs and further CCG income -1,345 

3,686

3.9 Appendix 4 provides a detailed reconciliation of the original 2018/19 budget to the latest 
approved 2018/19 budget

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND DIRECTOR OF CSC COMMENTS

3.10 The Children, Education and Families Portfolio has an overspend of £3,192,000 for the year.

Page 14



 5

3.11 The Education Division has an underspend of £12,000. Pressures in Adult Education, in house 
nurseries and the Education Welfare Service are currently being mitigated by Workforce 
Development and Governor Services, Early Years and SEN and Inclusion.

3.12 There is a final underspend in DSG of £1,481k in 2018/19. This will be added to the £1,180k 
brought forward from 2017/18. The 2017/18 brought forward figure has had to be adjusted by 
the Early Year funding adjustment which has reduced the amount of DSG we received in 
2018/19 by £166k.  This gives us a final DSG balance of £2,495k at the end of the financial year 
to be carried forward.  This includes the additional £788k extra funding that Government 
announced on the 17th December 2018 for the High Needs Block. It has been agreed that 
£212k of this funding will be utilised in 2019/20 to cover High Needs Block costs which will in 
effect be the first call of the total carried forward su
[...]
      

Memorandum Items:

Capital Charges 51              

Insurance 23Cr           

Rent income 15Cr           

Repairs & Maintenance 3Cr             

IAS19 (FRS17) 3,234         

Excluded Recharges 397            

Final Approved Budget for 2018/19 54,334       

20 Page 31



This page is left intentionally blank



 1

Report No.
CEF19006

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM

Date: Thursday 19th September 2019

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY TRUSTS - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education, Care and Health Services

Ward: (All Wards);

1. Reason for report

This report provides an outline of the Local Authority’s draft response to the DfE consultation 
document.

________________________________________________________________________________

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

i.The Schools Forum is asked to review the draft response, with a view to either endorsing 
the LA response or formulating a separate response.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 2

3. COMMENTARY

3.1 The Department for Education has recently launched a consultation to look specifically at the 
differential between the financial reporting requirements for academies and maintained schools. 
This consultation outlines the government’s proposals to introduce new measures for LAs and 
maintained schools to bring them in line with academies.

3.2 Full details of the consultation can be found at the following link:

3.3 https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/financial-transparency-of-local-authority-
mainta/

3.4 The closing date for the consultation is 30th September 2019. The LA has put together a draft 
response which is being shared with the Schools Forum. The Forum is asked to consider the LA 

[...]
l or write to the addresses below and we will send you a word document 
version.

By email

By post
 LAFinancialTransparency.CONSULTATION@education.gov.uk

LA Financial Transparency Measures 
Department for Education
5th Floor
2 St Pauls Place 
125 Norfolk Street

Sheffield 
S1 2JF

Deadline

7.3 The consultation closes on 30 September 2019

Page 75

http://www.education.gov.uk/consultations
mailto:LAFinancialTransparency.CONSULTATION@education.gov.uk


41

© Crown copyright 2019

This document/publication (not included logos) is licensed under the terms of the Open 
Government Licence v3.0 except where otherwise stated. Where we have identified any 
third-party copyright information you will need to obtain permission from the copyright 
holders concerned.

To view this licence:

visit: www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3 
email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
write to: Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London, TW9 4DU 

About this publication:

enquiries: www.education.gov.uk/contactus 
download: www.gov.uk/government/consultations

Reference: [DfE-00146-2019]

Follow us on Twitter:
@educationgovuk

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk

Page 76

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications?keywords&amp;publication_filter_option=consultations&amp;departments%5B%5D=department-for-education&amp;commit=Refresh%2Bresults
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019
	3 ECF OUTTURN 2018/19
	Appx 1 ECF Outturn 2018/19
	Appx 2 for ECF Outturn 2018/19

	4 FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY TRUSTS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY TRUSTS - CONSULTATION RESPONSE appx




Minutes of the meeting


6

SCHOOLS' FORUM

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 19 September 2019

Present:

David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust)

David Bridger (Vice-
Chairman)

Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust)

Tracey Davies Non-School Representative (14-19 
Partnership)(Bromley Trust Academy)

Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher (Warren Road 
Primary School)

Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School)

Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years)
Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy)
Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School)

Also Present:

Robert Bollen Head of Strategic Place Planning
David Bradshaw Head of Education and Children’s Services Finance
Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer
Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support

7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Karen Raven, Ms Izabela Lecybyl 
and Mr David Wilcox.

The Director of Education also sent apologies for absence.

The Chairman welcomed Tracey Davies to the meeting and introductions took 
place.

8  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 were approved, and signed as 
a correct record.

Matters Arising:

Place Planning/Falling Rolls Fund:

The Head of Strategic Place Planning reported that the overall position in Bromley 
with regards school rolls was pupil numbers were increasing and forecasts 



Schools' Forum
19 September 2019

7

demonstrated that school population would continue to increase until 2026.  It was 
projected that school places would increase from approximately 49,000 places in 
2017 to 54,000 in 2026, before falling back to 53,441 in 2032.  More applicants 
were getting a school of their choice with Bromley out-performing all its London 
neighbours in terms of applicants being offered 1 of their top 3 secondary 
preferences.  Over 6,500 school places had been added through school 
expansion and Free Schools.  Bromley remained a  net importer of pupils.  The 
focus of the Local Authority (LA) was now moving from mainstream education to 
SEN places.

In terms of Primary need, growth had stalled with future projections indicated a 
need for between 3,800 and 4,000 Year R places each year.  This was slightly 
below the peak of 4,050 but significantly above  3,400 in 2010.  The LA planned 
for 5% surplus for contingency and choice, although the current surplus was 
marginally above this at 7%.  The National Audit Office recommend a 0 to 10% 
surplus.  The surplus tended to be concentrated in a small number of schools and 
there was a particular issue in Biggin Hill where there was a need to provide 5 FE 
of reception places in Biggin Hill to comply with class size legislation.  
Demographic issues had a significant influence over demand.  Whilst the birth 
rate remained quite high with over 4,000 live births each year, it had been 
reported that the Office for National Statistics had over projected the fertility of 
women.  Migration had reduced, although there was still net migration into the 
Borough. Demographic issues impacted in different Planning Areas in different 
ways.  In North West Bromley rolls fell during primary age, whereas in West 
Wickham and Shortlands numbers rose.  Growth was still a factor in some areas, 
such as West Wickham and Central Bromley.

The Head of Strategic Place Planning reported that there were no further plans to 
expand primary schools once the Stewart Fleming expansion had been 
completed.   However there were some options for bulge classes should they be 
required and the Head of Strategic Place Planning stressed that it was also 
important not to take capacity out of the system at the moment.  The position had 
to be carefully monitored.  The LA had no control over the Admissions Policies of 
Academies and therefore capacity issues had to be influenced through 
discussions with individual academies and trusts.  In response to a question, the 
Head of Strategic Place Planning reported that there was churn in the system with 
a high number of in-year admissions, this impacted different areas.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support Team reported that five schools had met 
the criteria for the Falling Rolls Fund and these schools had been asked  to 
provide evidence of their funding issues.  Payments totalling £55-60k (averaging 
£8k per school) would be made to those schools in October.

Noting that it was unlikely that schools with falling rolls would fill, a Member of the 
Schools Forum suggested that it made more economic sense to close small 
schools and move children to larger schools.  In response, the Head of Strategic 
Place Planning reported that there was no long term reason why the 5 schools 
currently receiving falling rolls funding would be in the same position next year.  It 
could be a different five schools depending on parental choice and other external 
factors.  It was also noted that smaller schools tended to be located in the more 



Schools' Forum
19 September 2019

8

rural communities, and the loss of the local school could have a significant impact 
on local communities.

In response to a question, the Head of Schools’ Finance Support Team confirmed 
that falling rolls funding was not ring-fenced so there was no requirement for 
schools to evidence the impact of the funding. 

In terms of Secondary need, this was an area of growth following a dip earlier in 
decade.  The January 2019 (spring) school census identified that there were 
3,848 pupils in Year 7 in Bromley schools compared with 3,323 in 2014.  An 
additional 480 places had been added through expansions and Free Schools, and 
a further two Free Schools were planned.  The peak of growth remained uncertain 
with the projections putting this at between 4,100 and 4,200.  Need was 
concentrated in the Centre and West of Borough and there was still some surplus 
in the East.  Last year there had been some issues with admissions in north west 
Bromley, and parents has raised concerns about admissions policies.  Whilst 
Bromley remained a net importer at secondary age, the level of the net flow had 
fallen.  The number of pupils from other boroughs at Bromley schools had 
remained static although an increasing number of Bromley residents were being 
educated in another borough.

Noting that there were significant issues in the East of the Borough, a Member of 
the Schools Forum questioned how new schools could be justified when many 
existing schools had places available.  The Head of Strategic Place Planning 
explained that geographical issues which impacted on travel distances was a 
factor.  The performance of schools in other boroughs had also impacted on 
cross-borough movements.  Members of the Forum highlighted that there was 
significant migration to Kent schools which had not been as prevalent in the past.  
The Head of Strategic Place Planning concluded by highlighting that in terms of 
secondary it was a complex picture and there was an aspiration that local children 
attended popular local schools.

Turning to SEN, both locally and nationally SEN was now the key place planning 
focus.  The percentage of children with an EHCP in Bromley was higher than the 
national average and the increase in the number of EHCPs was out running the 
rate of demographic growth which placed pressure on both the school system and 
school finance.  An additional 225 SEN places had been built in but there 
remained a need to shift funding from expensive independent provision to more 
cost effective local provision.  In Bromley there had been a move towards a more 
inclusive model based on supporting children locally and keeping funding in the 
local system.  However, unlike mainstream Bromley remained a net exporter 
although efforts were being made to address this with the application for a new 
Free School as a centre of ASD excellence and work at Marjorie McClure.  

The Chairman thanked the Head of Strategic Place Planning for his update.



Schools' Forum
19 September 2019

9

9  ECF OUTTURN 2018/19
Report CEF19005

The Schools’ Forum considered a report providing the financial information 
reported to the Children, Education and Families PDS Committee on 9th July 
2019.

The Head of Education and Children’s Services Finance reported that in 2018/19 
Education had been cost neutral and Children’s Services had recorded an 
overspend in the region of £3m.  This overspend had been the result of a number 
of uncontrollable pressures such as placements and unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Education and 
Children’s Services Finance confirmed that the budget for bulge classes was not 
underspent.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

10  FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY TRUSTS - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE
Report CEF19006

The Schools’ Forum considered an outline of the Local Authority’s draft response 
to the DfE consultation entitled: Financial Transparency of Local Authority 
Maintained Schools and Academy Trusts.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support Team provided an overview of the 
consultation explaining that following a review of the consultation the Schools’ 
Finance Team had concluded that there would be no significant impact to the LA’s 
Maintained School as many of the proposals were already a requirement placed 
on schools by the LA.

The Primary Maintained Headteacher Representative noted that additional 
resources should be in place to mitigate against any additional burden.  In 
response, the Head of Schools’ Finance Support Team explained that it would be 
difficult to quantify any additional burden but if schools were able to quantify any 
additional burdens arising from the proposals they were encouraged to respond to 
the consultation on an individual basis.

RESOLVED: That the Local Authority Response to the DfE consultation into 
Financial Transparency of Local Authority Maintained Schools and 
Academy Trusts be endorsed.

11  FUNDING AND FINANCIAL PLANNING VERBAL UPDATE

The Head of Education and Children’s Services Finance provided the Schools’ 
Forum with an update concerning the recent Government announcements around 
additional funding for schools.  The Head of Education and Children’s Services 



Schools' Forum
19 September 2019

10

Finance explained that as with all funding announcements, the devil would be in 
the detail.  An additional £14bn funding for schools had been announced but this 
headline figure had been somewhat misleading as it represented an accumulation 
of funding, spread over three years and included inflationary increases.  
Operational guidance had been issued alongside the announcement of additional 
funding.

The additional funding equated to a minimum of £5k per pupil in the Secondary 
sector, and a minimum of £4k per pupil in the Primary sector.  It was important to 
emphasise however that this was not AWPU.  In any event, all schools in Bromley 
were already receiving above this figure.  The additional funding would have 
varying degrees of impact on schools across the Borough and this would need to 
be run through formula before any concrete conclusions could be drawn.

There had also been an announcement of an additional £700m for SEN, this 
equated to roughly £4m funding for the High Needs Block in Bromley.  Whilst this 
funding was welcome, it was important to recognise that the cost of High Needs in 
Bromley was increasing and the impact of this announcement would need to be 
monitored as the High Needs Budget would grow as funding grew.

There were still some issues around funding being taken out of the Schools’ 
Budget to fund new Free Schools and lobbying around this issue continued.

Members of the Schools Forum noted that the Pay Award and Pension Costs 
would be coming through a grant outside of the funding formula and this would 
continue for two years.  Details of the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG)  were 
outline in the Operational Guidance and whilst it was hoped that the announced 
funding amounted to a real time increase in funding the detail would need to be 
further scrutinised.

The Schools’ Forum noted that further information would need to be provided 
around funding for Special Schools and Alternative Provision as there had been 
no guidance from the Government to direct a MFG increase for special schools.

The Head of Schools’ Finance reported that the Government had also issued a 
further two consultations:

 Extending the Academies Risk Protection Arrangement to LA Maintained 
Schools – closing date 4th November 2019.  Prior to submitting its response 
the LA would be seeking views from its Insurance Manager.

 Implementing Mandatory Minimum Per Pupil Funding Levels – closing date 
22nd October 2019

Links to both the consultations would be included in the circular sent to schools.

The Head of Schools’ Finance Support Team reported that a review of the Early 
Years Block was being undertaken and an update would be provided to the next 
meeting of the Schools’ Forum.

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/extending-the-academies-risk-protection-arrangement-to-la-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/extending-the-academies-risk-protection-arrangement-to-la-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementing-mandatory-minimum-per-pupil-funding-levels


Schools' Forum
19 September 2019

11

In conclusion, the Head of Education and Children’s Services Finance confirmed 
that benchmarking across London had shown that with no structural deficit, 
Bromley was in a comparatively good position.

12  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would be held on 7th November 2019.

The Meeting ended at 6.15 pm

Chairman


